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1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks CT4 on their LS on how to provide mobility between SGSNs which support both S4 and Gn/Gp for a user who has only the GPRS subscription, but no EPS subscription. SA2 would like CT4 to consider the following answers:

Q1. Is this mentioned deployment scenario allowed from architecture point of view? If yes, are there any requirements to limit or restrict in order to accommodate the scenario for stage3? 
SA2 answer: Yes, The deployment scenario mentioned in the LS (S4-SGSN also supporting Gn/Gp interface) is allowed from architecture point of view.  It is required in the long term in roaming case where an EPC VPLMN is hosting roamers from a GPRS Core HPLMN: mobility between two SGSNs in the VPLMN using the HPLMN GGSN as anchor point should be possible. 
However, in an EPC PLMN, it is expected to replace all the Gn GGSNs by P-GWs in the long term. Moreover, SA2 has decided a very long time ago to use GTPv2 only interfaces between EPC nodes i.e. P-GW, S-GW, MME and SGSN. Therefore, even if the SGSN should be capable to connect to GGSNs (GPRS core node) of other PLMNs, it is not expected to keep GTPv1 fall-back procedures forever between SGSNs in an EPC.

Q2. Whether the CT4 mentioned problem can happen or not. 

SA2 answer: Yes, in EPC VPLMN for roamers with GPRS core HPLMN, as explained above.
Q3. If answer of Q2 is yes, and no architecture consideration is needed, is it reasonable to investigate the solution in stage3?

SA2 answer: As explained above for the long term, SA2 has targeted only GTPv2 interfaces between EPC nodes, GTPv1 being used only with GPRS core nodes. Therefore two SGSN in an EPC should be connected via GTPv2, even if they are connected via GTPv1 for a GPRS node such as a Gn/Gp GGSN. Moreover, some companies believe that a GTP fallback mechanism would not solve all the issues that can be found in the future, and would also require significant changes to SGSNs. 
2. Actions:

To CT4 group
ACTION: 
SA2 recommends CT4 to select the solution discussed in CT4 consisting in defining a PDP Context IE into Context Response.
3. Date of Next TSG-??? Meetings:

TSG-SA2 Meeting #79 
10-14 May 2010
Kyoto, Japan
TSG-SA2 Meeting #80
30 Aug - 3 Sep 2010
Brunstad, Norway
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